---------- Forwarded message -——-—-—

From: Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV)_
Date: Wed, Jul 20, 2022 at 2:21
Subject: RE: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: Your Freedom of Information Act

To Logan, Stephanie B. ()

H

We are currently conduct a search for potentially responsive information. Due to the number of custodians, this is taking
some time to reach out to custodians and have them search. The search is still ongoing.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,
Elizabeth

Sent: Wednesday, July 20, :

To: Logan, Stephanie B. (CIV)
Cc: Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV)
Subject: Re: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: Your Freedom of Information Act

Hi Stephanie and Elizabeth,

| am writing to follow up on my email of June 13 and request an update on where CIV is on processing our request, and if
it is still maintaining the need to obtain permission or consent prior to performing the searches.

Best,

Andrew

On Mon, Jun 13, 2022 at 7:22 AM_ wrote:
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Hi Stephanie, thank you for the update. | don't think that 400 custodians is an unreasonable or unduly burdensome
custodian list in this case, since we're asking only for emails between employees and one external email address,
which we have provided.

As to the portion of receiving permission from custodians, that is simply not allowed by the FOIA statute or DOJ
regulations as it implies that a custodian could opt out of FOIA by not granting permission to have their files searched
for FOIA purposes, which of course cannot be the case. Nor does that policy align with the Attorney General's March
15 Memorandum, which reinforces the FOIA statute's presumption of openness (in addition to proactive disclosure and
removing barriers to access).

Because the actions that CIV is claiming make the processing of our request "unduly burdensome” are in direct odds
with the statute, we stand by our request to have GS-15 and above searched in the parameters of this request.

Best Regards,

On Tue, Jun 7, 2022 at 4:35 PM Logan, Stephanie B. (CIV) || GG ot

Good afternoon,

Per our communication below, there are over 400 custodians who are SES and GS-15 employees in Appellate,
Federal Programs, Office of Immigration Litigation (both sections), and the Front Office. We would have to reach ask
and receive permission from each custodian in order to search his/her emails. This, alone, would be extremely time
consuming and burdensome. To make this more manageable, we propose to search the custodians in the front
office and directors of the other offices. Please let us know if you would agree to that.

Thank you,

Stephanie B. Logan

Supervisory Government Information Specialist
FOIA and Privacy Office

Civil Division

United States Department of Justice

From: Logan, Stephanie B. (CIV)
Sent: Friday, May 20, 2022 3:18 PM

To:
Cc: Wood, Eliza )
Subject: RE: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: Your Freedom of Information Act

Hello,




B Cosc Lo

Thank you for the confirmation.
Best,

Stephanie B. Logan

Supervisory Government Information Specialist
FOIA and Privacy Office

Civil Division

United States Department of Justice

!enl: !rl!ay, Hay !! !!!! !!! !H

To: Logan, Stephanie B.
Cc: Wood, Elizabeth A. (
Subject: Re: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: Your Freedom of Information Act

Hi Ms Logan,

Both divisions please, thank you.

On Fri, May 20, 2022 at 3:04 PM Logan, Stephanie B. (CIV) GG -t
Good afternoon ||

The Office of Immigration Litigation is divided into two sections, the District Court and the Appellate Court. Please
specify which sections we should search.

Thank you,

Stephanie B. Logan

Supervisory Government Information Specialist
FOIA and Privacy Office

Civil Division

United States Department of Justice

Sent: Wednesday, May 13, :




To: Logan, Stephanie B. (CIV
Cc: Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV)

Subject: Re: FW: [EXTERNAH| !e: !our !ree!om o| ‘n'onnalon Act

Hi Stephanie,

Thanks for the follow up. I'm still not sure because we don't have a custodian list and we're not in a position to
know who they communicate with. It seems difficult to believe that CIV does not have the capability to search all
users, particularly since Main Justice has that ability. | suppose as an initial matter, we'd like to have all SES and
GS-15 employees in Appellate, Fed Programs, and Office of Immigration Litigation plus CIV Front Office included
as custodians for the search. Please let me know if CIV can do this.

Thank you,

On Wed, May 18, 2022 at 3:11 PM Logan, Stephanie B. (CIV) || NG t<:

Good afternoon,

| am writing to follow up on how we should proceed with your request. Do you want us to search directors of
the Federal Programs branch and the front office? Any specific custodians you could provide is greatly
appreciated and needed in order to conduct a search.

Thank you,

Stephanie B. Logan

Supervisory Government Information Specialist
FOIA and Privacy Office

Civil Division

United States Department of Justice

From: Wood, Elizabeth A (C1v) I
Sent: Friday, April 15, 2022 6:21

To:
Cc: Logan, Stephanie B.
Subject: RE: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: Your Freedom of Information Act

i -

It is not a written policy.
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Thanks,
Elizabeth

Sent: Thursday, April 14, :

To: Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV

)
Subject: Re: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: Your Freedom of Information Act

Cc: Logan, Stephanie B. (ClI

Thank you, Elizabeth.

One last follow up, is that policy of getting consent from employees prior to a FOIA search a written policy or
more of a practice. If written, would you be able to provide that?

Thank you,

On Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 3:58 PM Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV) _v> wrote:
-

This is correct. Thank you so much for taking the time to speak with me and | look forward to working with
you on this request. I've cc’d Stephanie Logan for awareness because she is the Government Information
Specialist who will be working on the request.

Please let me know if you need anything in the meantime.

Best,

Elizabeth

Sent: Thursday, April 14, :
To: Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV) m
L] Re: Your Freedom of Information Act

Subject: Re: FW: [EXTERNA

Hi Elizabeth,

Thank you for taking time this afternoon to speak with me over the phone about the Civil Division's FOIA
search capabilities and procedures. Per our discussion, | am following up to memorialize the contents of our
conversation.

As | understand our conversation, the Civil Division's technical systems require the DOJ custodian to be
identified by their email address in order to be included in the search. That is to say, from a capabilities




Case 1:23-cv- [

standpoint, in order to search the whole Civil Division, you would have to input every employee's email into
the custodian field of the search.

Secondarily, | understand that the Civil Division has a policy of not conducting a FOIA search on employee's
emails without first getting their permission or consent, or in the alternative asking them to conduct the
search of their own inbox. You stated that in order to do the search as requested, the Civil Division FOIA
office would have to get the consent of all employees to be searched. My understanding, based on our
conversation, is that this is a Civil Division policy adopted as a common courtesy for employees to protect
their private information.

Thirdly, | asked about the "unusual circumstances" determination. | asked if we were somehow able to
identify even 20 of the "correct" custodians who had communications, could this be a simple request
processed in the normal course. The short answer was no, it cannot be, because assuming there are
records, the Civil Division's FOIA office would still have to contact the custodians, perform the search (or
have the custodian do so), compile the records, and review them for responsiveness and redactions. My
understanding is that, short of there being no responsive records, there is no way to obtain a determination
of anything other than "unusual circumstances" despite the request being for communications with one
specific non-governmental email address.

Finally, | stated that in light of the information I've described above, we would take a couple of days internally
to figure out how we would like to proceed and follow up with you next week.

Thank you again for your time and please let me know if | have incorrectly captured any portion of our
discussion, or omitted something.

On Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 11:01 AM || NG ot

great, thank you. | look forward to speaking with you then.

On Thu, Apr 14, 2022 at 9:56 AM Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV) || GG -t
Hi [

Yes, that’s fine.

Thanks,

Elizabeth

Sent: Thursday, April 14, :
To: Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV)m
Subject: Re: FW: [EXTERNA e: Your Freedom of Information Act
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Good morning, Elizabeth,

| was wondering if you would be able to push to 2:30 today? Thanks, ||}

On Wed, Apr 13, 2022 at 1:39 PM Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV) <\ G ' ote:
Sounds good. My cell is ||| I T2' to you then.

Thanks,

Elizabeth

Sent: Wednesday, pri
To: oo, Erzabein A1)

!u!ject: !e: !UU !! | !!HAL] Re: Your Freedom of Information Act

Wonderful, how about 2pm? Is there a number that is best to reach you at?

I (om our team, copied here, will be on the line for AFL.

On Wed, Apr 13, 2022 at 1:35 PM Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV) < G ot

Hi,
Yes, | have anything between 1pm-4pm.

Thanks,

Elizabeth

From: AFL FOIA

Sent: Wednesday, !pr|| !! !!!!! !:!3 PM
To: Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV)—
Subject: Re: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: Your Freedom of Information Act

Hi Elizabeth,

Do you have any time tomorrow afternoon?

On Wed, Apr 13, 2022 at 10:12 AM Wood, Elizabeth A. (CIV) [ GG

wrote:

Good morning _
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Do you have time for a call to discuss this FOIA request? We can be flexible with times, so
please let us know what works best for you.

Thank you,
Elizabeth

Elizabeth A. (Sullivan) Wood
Acting Chief of FOIA and Privacy
Civil Division

Department of Justice

1100 L Street, NW

Washington, DC 20530

t: (202) 353-8704

From: AFL FOIAM

Sent: Monday, Apri

To: Logan, Stephanie B. (CIV)m
our Freedom of Information Ac

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re:

Good morning Stephanie,

By saying you have to canvass the branch offices, does that mean the branch office data is not
housed or maintained, or searchable at the division level? It seems a bit unlikely that each
division would maintain its own separate records management system, particularly since the
FOIA processing is done by the Civil Division's FOIA and Privacy Office.

Ultimately, | guess my question is are you saying that the Civil Division FOIA Office cannot do
one search in the records system for all emails to and from a particular address?

If the answer is no, what is the broadest group of employees for whom you can do that search
without having to go to branch offices?

Thank you for your help,

America First Legal Foundation

On Thu, Apr 7, 2022 at 5:41 PM Logan, Stephanie B. (CIV)
wrote:

Good afternoon,

We would have to canvass the branch offices.
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Best,

Stephanie B. Logan

Supervisory Government Information Specialist
FOIA and Privacy Office

Civil Division

United States Department of Justice

From: AFL FOIA mp

Sent: Thursday, April 07, : M

To: Logan, Stephanie B. (CIV)m
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Your Freedom of Information Ac

Stephanie,

Thank you for your email. This request is not broad at all. In fact, it could not be more
specific. We ask for all communications with one specific email address, that is external to
the government. Are you representing to us that the Department of Justice does not have
the technical ability to query all records for emails that have a specific email address in the
to/from line? That is all that would be required and is a pretty fundamental search function
that we believe DOJ has the ability to perform, but if you are saying the Civil Division cannot
do that, then we can explore alternatives.

We are also in receipt of your acknowledgement letter which says this requires search of
records in other Offices or Divisions and is thus "unusual circumstances.” Can you please
explain that. We have asked the Civil Division for its records of Civil Division employees'
communications with one specific email address. How does this require you to search other
offices?

Thank you for your prompt attention to our request, we look forward to your response.

Sincerely,

America First Legal Foundation

On Thu, Apr 7, 2022 at 4.09 PM Logan, Stephanie B. (CIV)
wrote:

Good afternoon,

This email concerning your Freedom of Information Act request for. Please note that
your request is very broad and there is no way for us to conduct a search. For your
information, the Civil Division maintain litigation files and thousands of employees. In
order for us to begin to search in the appropriate branch, we will need a specific case or
custodians to search. Please also item 2 of your request. Any information you can
provide would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.
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Best,

Stephanie B. Logan

Supervisory Government Information Specialist
FOIA and Privacy Office

Civil Division

United States Department of Justice






